

No. 17-530

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WISCONSIN CENTRAL, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
RACHEL P. KOVNER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
FRANCESCA UGOLINI  
ELLEN PAGE DELSOLE  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument.....	15
A. The RRTA’s definition of taxable “compensation” encompasses an employer’s provision of publicly traded stock.....	16
1. The phrase “any form of money remuneration” encompasses an employer’s provision of publicly traded stock.....	16
2. The exclusions contained in the RRTA’s definition of “compensation” reinforce the conclusion that “any form of money remuneration” includes publicly traded stock .....	26
B. Historical practice supports the court of appeals’ conclusion that an employer’s provision of stock to its employees falls within the RRTA’s definition of taxable “compensation” .....	35
1. Congress’s use of the term “money remuneration” before the enactment of the RRTA demonstrates an understanding that the term reaches non-cash benefits.....	35
2. Agency interpretations that have been ratified by Congress reflect the understanding that RRTA “compensation” includes stock .....	37
C. Treating an employer’s provision of publicly traded stock as taxable “compensation” furthers the RRTA’s objectives.....	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Deference principles support treating stock as taxable “compensation” under the RRTA .....	45
Conclusion .....	51
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alton R.R. v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D.D.C. 1936).....	4
<i>American Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Dallas County</i> , 463 U.S. 855 (1983).....	26, 30
<i>Arkansas Best Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 485 U.S. 212 (1988).....	30, 33
<i>Atlantic Land &amp; Improvemnt Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. Baldwin</i> , 151 A. 741 (N.J. Ch. 1930).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	18
<i>Bonham v. Commissioner</i> , 89 F.2d 725 (8th Cir. 1937).....	19
<i>Boyle’s Estate, In re</i> , 37 P.2d 841 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1934) .....	23, 24
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	49
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	14, 42
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 15-cv-427, 2017 WL 2800181 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2017), appeal pending, No. 17-12961 (11th Cir. docketed June 6, 2017).....	10, 20, 43
<i>Chaplin v. Commissioner</i> , 136 F.2d 298 (9th Cir. 1943).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 48
<i>Commissioner v. LoBue</i> , 351 U.S. 243 (1956) .....	24
<i>Commissioner v. Smith</i> , 324 U.S. 177 (1945) .....	19
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	42
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015) .....	49
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , No. 16-1276 (Feb. 21, 2018).....	49
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827).....	41
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	38
<i>Fulkerson v. Chitty</i> , 57 N.C. (4 Jones Eq.) 244 (1858) .....	23
<i>Gandy v. Stanton</i> , 157 A. 894 (N.J. Ch. 1931) .....	23
<i>Helvering v. Credit Alliance Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 107 (1942).....	24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	26
<i>Hinkley v. Primm</i> , 41 Ill. App. 579 (Ill. App. Ct. 1892).....	23
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	2, 4, 43, 45, 46
<i>Hokulani Square, In re</i> , 776 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Industrial Trust Co. v. Saunders</i> , 42 A.2d 492 (R.I. 1945) .....	23
<i>Jenkins v. Fowler</i> , 63 N.H. 244 (1884) .....	23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204 (Feb. 27, 2018). .....	50
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	58
<i>Lane v. Railey</i> , 133 S.W.2d 74 (1939) .....	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	26
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	49
<i>McCullen v. Daughtrey</i> , 129 S.E. 611 (N.C. 1925).....	22
<i>McGovern v. United States</i> , 272 F. 262 (7th Cir. 1921) .....	22
<i>Mt. Holly Safe Deposit &amp; Trust Co. v. Deacon</i> , 81 A. 356 (N.J. Ch. 1911).....	22
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Spohn</i> , 188 S.W. 1078 (Ky. 1916).....	22
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	41
<i>Paul v. Bell</i> , 31 Tex. 10 (1868) .....	22
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. The LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	50
<i>Perkins v. Mathes</i> , 49 N.H. 107 (1869).....	23
<i>Prescott v. Commissioner</i> , 76 F.2d 3 (5th Cir. 1935) .....	19
<i>Railroad Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) ....	4, 35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	49
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	42, 50
<i>Smith v. Burch</i> , 92 N.Y. 228 (1882) .....	22
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	50
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	30
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. &amp; Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....	42
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	50
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86023 (D. Neb. July 1, 2016), rev'd, 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1002 (filed Jan. 18, 2018).....	7

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	28
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014).....	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Ressaam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	14, 43
<i>Universal Carloading &amp; Distrib. Co. v. Pedrick</i> , 184 F.2d 64 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 340 U.S. 905 (1950).....	38
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	28

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Commerce Clause .....	4, 35, 36
Carriers and Employees Tax Act, ch. 813, § 1(d), 49 Stat. 974 .....	35, 36
Carriers Taxing Act of 1937, ch. 405, 50 Stat. 435 .....	4
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.C.S. 3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
26 U.S.C. 3121(a) (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) .....	4, 25a
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(7).....	25, 29a
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(8).....	25, 30a
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(19).....	48, 32a
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(20).....	48, 33a
26 U.S.C. 3121(b)(9) .....	2, 51, 46a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 74(c).....	32, 8a
§ 83(a) .....	6
§ 119 .....	33, 34, 10a
§ 119(b)(3)(A) .....	33, 34, 11a
§ 274(j)(3)(A).....	31, 23a
§ 274(j)(3)(A)(ii) .....	32, 24a
§ 422 .....	27
§ 731(c)(1)(A).....	25
Railroad Retirement Act of 1935, ch. 812, § 1(g), 49 Stat. 968 .....	36
Railroad Retirement Act of 1937, ch. 382, 50 Stat. 307 .....	4
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, 45 U.S.C. 231 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
45 U.S.C. 231(h)(1) .....	38, 46
45 U.S.C. 231b(a)(1) .....	2
The Railroad Retirement Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. 3201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
26 U.S.C. 3201(a) .....	2, 45
26 U.S.C. 3201(b) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 3221(a) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 3221(b) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 3231(e) .....	11, 16, 1a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1).....	2, 38, 46, 1a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(1)(i).....	5, 27, 34, 1a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(5).....	5, 27, 32, 40, 48, 6a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(9).....	5, 27, 33, 34, 40, 48, 7a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(12).....	5, 29, 30, 8a
26 U.S.C. 3231(e)(12)(A) .....	27, 8a
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(5)(ii) .....	25

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 211.2 .....	46, 51a
Section 211.2(a).....	5, 15, 39, 51a
Section 222.2 (1938).....	5, 14, 18, 39
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.274-3(b) (1990).....	32
Section 1.422-5(c).....	29
Section 31.3231(a)(8)-1(f).....	25
Section 31.3231(e)-1(a).....	15, 45, 46, 47, 48, 52a
Section 31.3231(e)-1(a)(1) .....	4, 52a
Section 410.5 (1938).....	4, 13, 37, 52a
Treas. Reg. 100, Art. 5 (1937).....	4, 13, 37
Miscellaneous:	
C. Martin Alsager, <i>Dictionary of Business Terms</i> (1932).....	37
Gregor Andrade et al., <i>New Evidence and     Perspectives on Mergers</i> , 15 J. Econ. Perspectives 103 (Spring 2001) .....	20
Lucian Bebchuk & Yaniv Grinstein, <i>The Growth of     Executive Pay</i> , 21 Oxford Rev. of Econ. Pol’y No. 2 (2005).....	6, 20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(3d ed. 1933) .....	16, 37, 38
(7th ed. 1999).....	17
(10th ed. 2014).....	6, 18, 30
<i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (Baldwin’s student ed. 1934) .....	19
Canadian Nat’l Ry. Co., <i>Management Information     Circular</i> (Apr. 2017), <a href="https://www.cn.ca/-/media/Files/Investors/Investor-Shareholder/information-circular-2017-en.pdf?la=en">https://www.cn.ca/-/media/ Files/Investors/Investor-Shareholder/information- circular-2017-en.pdf?la=en</a> .....	7

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
CSX Corp., <i>Schedule 14A, 2017 Proxy Statement</i> (Apr. 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/277948/000120677417001259/csx3110061-def14a.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/ edgar/data/277948/000120677417001259/ csx3110061-def14a.htm</a> .....	7
59 Fed. Reg. 66,188 (Dec. 23, 1994) .....	15, 37, 45, 46, 47
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	17
Brian J. Hall & Jeffrey B. Liebman, <i>The Taxation of Executive Compensation</i> , in 14 Tax Pol’y & Econ. (2000).....	6, 19
H.R. 8121, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) .....	12, 36
H.R. 4150, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....	50
H.R. Rep. No. 548, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1, (2004).....	31
Murray Webb Latimer, <i>Industrial Pension Systems in the United States and Canada</i> (1932).....	3
E. S. Oakes, Annotation, <i>What included in term ‘money’ in will</i> , 93 A.L.R. 514 (1934).....	22
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Instructions to Employers and Manual of Operations for Collection of Prior Service Records, Required by Joint Resolution of Congress</i> (1940) .....	40
<i>Retirement Policies and the Railroad Retirement System</i> , S. Rep. No. 6, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1953).....	3, 36
Rev. Rul. 391, 1969-2 C.B. 191.....	40
S. 2862, 74th Cong, 1st Sess. (1935).....	12, 36
S. 2217, 102d Cong. , 2d Sess. (1992) .....	50
S. Rep. No. 697, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937).....	37
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	49
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th rev. ed. 2000).....	26

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 Staff of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce and the Senate Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>The Railroad Retirement System: Analysis of its Historical Development, Statistical Trends, Structure, and Adequacy</i> (Joint Comm. Print 1972) .....	3, 42
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, 109th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108th Congress</i> (Joint Comm. Print 2005) .....	31
Staff of the R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Selected Questions &amp; Answers on the Railroad Retirement Act</i> (R.R. Ret. Bd. 1937).....	39
3 F. Stroud, <i>The Judicial Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1903) .....	38
<i>Taxation of Interstate Carriers and Employees:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 8652 Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)</i> .....	18, 36
<i>Hearings on S. 3150 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)</i> .....	18
1 <i>The New Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1933) .....	16
6 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1931) (reprinted 1978) .....	16
George W. Thompson, <i>The Law Of Wills And The Manner Of Their Drafting, Execution, Probate And Interpretation</i> (2d ed. 1936).....	22
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	17, 19
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	17

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. No. 2 (2008).....	3, 42, 44
Union Pac. Corp., <i>Schedule 14A, 2017 Annual Meeting of Shareholders Proxy Statement</i> (Mar. 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/100885/000010088517000078/unp-20170329xdef14a.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/100885/000010088517000078/unp-20170329xdef14a.htm</a> .....	7
U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. G.M.C.:	
L-38-440 (Apr. 22, 1938).....	5, 14, 41
L-39-69 (Feb. 9, 1939) .....	40
L-39-727 (Nov. 13, 1939) .....	40
L-41-576 (Nov. 10, 1941) .....	40
L-43-891 (Dec. 31, 1943).....	40
L-44-272 (May 4, 1944).....	40
L-45-174 (Mar. 27, 1945).....	40
L-97-16 (Apr. 16, 1997).....	41
L-2005-25 (Dec. 2, 2005).....	5, 41
Henry Cecil Wyld, <i>The Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1932).....	19
